board, the consumer credit review board, the credit union review board, and the savings and loan advisory committee) and all parties to the proceeding before it, shall have the right to participate in the proceedings for review. The court, in its discretion, may permit other interested persons to intervene.

Section 32. 320.01 (6) is amended by substituting "savings and loan finance corporation" for "building and loan finance corporation".

Approved September 27, 1947.

No. 603, A.]

[Published September 30, 1947.

## CHAPTER 613.

AN ACT to appropriate a certain sum to the state centennial committee to enable it to complete and carry out its plans for a 1948 state-wide centennial observance.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

There is appropriated from the general fund to the state centennial committee, created pursuant to joint resolution No. 29, S. (1945) and continued by chapter 162, laws of 1947, \$250,000 for the execution of the functions of said committee and to enable it to complete and carry out its plans for a 1948 state-wide centennial observance. This appropriation shall be used in accordance with the provisions of chapter 162, laws of 1947, and is supplemental to other appropriations provided by law. This appropriation is made necessary because of the failure of enactment of H. R. 1180 authorizing the coinage of 50 cent commemorative coins for the Wisconsin centennial, the distribution of which coins under the supervision of the state centennial committee was expected to yield a substantial amount of revenue for centennial purposes.

Approved September 29, 1947.